



Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC  
213 Market Street  
8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101

TEL: 717 237 6000  
FAX: 717 237 6019

Daniel Clearfield  
717.237.7173  
dclearfield@eckertseamans.com

August 26, 2020

**Via E-Filing**

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
PA Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Fl.  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Gas Works  
Docket No. R-2020-3017206

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for electronic filing please find Philadelphia Gas Works' Main Brief in the above-referenced matter. Copies will be served in accordance with the attached Certificate of Service.

If you have any questions, please contact us.

Sincerely,

*Daniel Clearfield*  
Daniel Clearfield

DC/jls

Enclosure

cc: Hon. Marta Guhl w/enc.  
Hon. Darlene Heep w/enc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
A. INTRODUCTION .....	1
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
IV. LEGAL STANDARDS .....	10
A. CASH FLOW METHOD .....	10
B. POLICY STATEMENT .....	11
C. RATES MUST BE JUST AND REASONABLE .....	12
D. BURDEN OF PROOF .....	15
V. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. OVERALL POSITION ON RATE INCREASE.....	17
B. REVENUE REQUIREMENT .....	40
1. Pro Forma Expense Adjustments.....	42
2. Allowed Financial Metrics.....	42
3. Overall Revenue Requirement Recommendation.....	43
C. RATE STRUCTURE/COST OF SERVICE.....	43
1. Cost of Service Study.....	43
2. Revenue Allocation by Rate Class.....	43
3. Rate Design.....	43
D. CUSTOMER SERVICE .....	45
1. General Customer Service .....	45
2. Low-Income Customer Service .....	46
3. Universal Service Programs.....	46
4. PGW’s Liens and CRP Arrearage Forgiveness Cost Recovery.....	46
5. Language Access Considerations .....	46
6. Proposed Policy Changes.....	46
E. TARIFF REVISIONS .....	47
1. New Service Programs.....	47

2.	Gas Supplier Tariff Modifications .....	47
F.	INFRASTRUCTURE PROPOSALS.....	47
1.	Main Replacement Program Cost .....	47
2.	Pipeline Safety .....	48
3.	Environmental Issues .....	48
G.	MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES.....	48
1.	Annual Meeting with Suppliers .....	48
2.	Other Issues.....	48
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	48

<b>APPENDIX A</b>	Proposed Findings of Fact
<b>APPENDIX B</b>	Proposed Conclusions of Law
<b>APPENDIX C</b>	Proposed Ordering Paragraphs

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allegheny Center Assocs. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 570 A.2d 149 (Pa. Commw. 1990) .....	15
<i>Brockway Glass v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Commw. 1981) .....	1, 16
<i>Cf. Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	1, 13, 18
<i>City of Phila. v. Phila. Elec. Co.</i> , 473 A.2d 997 (Pa. 1984).....	2, 27
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 102 A.2d 428 (Pa. Super. 1954).....	13
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 829 A.2d 1241 (Pa. Commw. 2003) .....	passim
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 43 A.2d 348 (Pa. Super. 1945).....	2, 27
<i>Country Place Waste Treatment Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 654 A.2d 72 (Pa. Commw. 1995) .....	passim
<i>Deitch Company v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 203 A.2d 515 (Pa. Super. 1964).....	16
<i>Energy Conservation Council of Pa. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 995 A.2d 465 (Pa. Commw. 2010) .....	15
<i>Feingold v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa.</i> , 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977).....	2, 27
<i>FPC v. Conway</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1976).....	13
<i>Funk v. Wolf</i> , 144 A.3d 228 (Pa. Commw. 2016) .....	2, 14, 29, 30
<i>Green v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 473 A.2d 209 (Pa. Commw. 1984).....	14
<i>Hughes v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 619 A.2d 390 (Pa. Commw. 1992), <i>appeal denied</i> , 637 A.2d 293 (Pa. 1993) .....	2, 27

<b>Cases (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>National Utils. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 709 A.2d 972 (Pa. Commw. 1998) .....	18
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 464 A.2d 546 (Pa. Commw. 1983) .....	13
<i>NRG Energy, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , No. 58 C.D. 2019, 2020 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 420 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 2, 2020) 1, 15, 16, 17	
<i>Pennsylvania Electric Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 502 A.2d 130 (Pa. 1985) .....	2, 12, 16, 18
<i>Pennsylvania Financial Responsibility Assigned Claims Plan v. English</i> , 541 Pa. 424, 664 A.2d 84 (Pa. 1995) .....	5, 16
<i>Pickford v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 4 A.3d 707 (Pa. Commw. 2010) .....	2, 28, 29
<i>Pittsburgh v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</i> , 88 A.2d 59 (1952) .....	13
<i>Popowsky v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 869 A.2d 1144 (Pa. Commw. 2005) .....	14
<i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Equitable Gas Co.</i> , 73 Pa. P.U.C. 310 (1990) .....	15
<i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Pennsylvania Gas and Water Co.</i> , 424 A.2d 1213 (1980) cert. denied, 454 U.S. 824 (1981) .....	12
<i>Roberts v. Martorano</i> , 235 A.2d 602 (Pa. 1967) .....	2, 27
<i>Rovin, D.D.S. v. Pa. Public Utility Commission</i> , 502 A.2d 785 (Pa. Commw. 1986) .....	2, 28, 29
<i>Shenango Twp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 686 A.2d 910 (Pa. Commw. 1996) .....	16
<i>U.S. Steel Corporation v. PUC</i> , 390 A.2d 865 (Pa. Commw. 1978) .....	16
<i>Zucker v. PUC</i> , 401 A.2d 1377 (Pa. Commw. 1979) .....	16



<b>Administrative Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Petition of Philadelphia Gas Works for Waiver of Provisions of Act 11 to Increase the Distribution System Improvement Charge CAP and to Permit Levelization of DSIC Charges</i> , P-2015-2501500, Opinion and Order entered January 28, 2016.....	3, 24
<i>PUC v. Appalachian Utilities, Inc.</i> , Docket No. R-2015-2478098, et al., 2016 Pa. PUC LEXIS 62.....	15, 16
<i>PUC v. Brezewood Telephone Company</i> , Docket No. R-901666, 1991 Pa. PUC LEXIS 45.....	1, 15
<i>PUC v. PECO</i> , Docket No. R-891364, et al., Opinion and Order entered May 16, 1990, 1990 Pa. PUC LEXIS 155 .....	1, 15
<i>PUC v. PGW</i> , Docket No. R-00006042 (Opinion and Order entered October 4, 2001) .....	12
<i>Tod and Lisa Shedlosky v. Pennsylvania Electric Co.</i> , Docket No. C-20066937 (Order entered May 28, 2008).....	2, 27
 <b>Statutes</b>	
1 Pa.C.S. § 1922.....	16
35 P.S. §§ 4003-4004.....	30
66 Pa.C.S. § 102.....	1, 10
66 Pa.C.S. § 315.....	1, 2, 15, 16
66 Pa.C.S. § 332.....	1, 16
66 Pa.C.S. § 1301.....	3, 12
66 Pa.C.S. § 1308.....	3
66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.....	6, 28, 34, 35
66 Pa.C.S. § 1502.....	35
66 Pa.C.S. § 2212.....	passim
66 Pa.C.S. §§ 2201-2212 .....	3
Act of January 8, 1960, P.L. 2119, as amended, 35 P.S. §§ 4001–4015 .....	30
Act of July 9, 2008, P.L. 935, 71 P.S. §§ 1361.1–1361.8.....	30

<b>Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
52 Pa. Code § 69.2702 .....	passim
52 Pa. Code §§ 69.2701-2703.....	3, 10, 11
52 Pa. Code §§ 69.2703 .....	2, 11
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
50 Pa.B. 2633 (proposed May 23, 2020) .....	4, 30
<i>A Guide to Utility Ratemaking</i> , Cawley and Kennard (2018 Edition).....	13
<a href="http://www.puc.pa.gov/General/publications_reports/pdf/Ratemaking_Guide2018.pdf">http://www.puc.pa.gov/General/publications_reports/pdf/Ratemaking_Guide2018.pdf</a> .....	13
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Staff Report: Inquiry into Philadelphia Gas Works' Pipeline Replacement Program</i> , April 21, 2015.....	3, 24
